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Honorable Rodney Edmondson

City Attorney, City of Arab

McLaughlin & Edmondson, LLC

321 Blount Avenue

Guntersville, Alabama  35976
Municipalities – Industrial Development – Real Property – Public Purpose – Industrial Development Boards – Marshall County
A municipality, for less than adequate consideration, may convey real property owned by the city to the industrial development board for the board’s use for the promotion of industry within the city, if the city council complies with the conditions of section 94.01 of the Alabama Constitution, including a determination that a public purpose is served by the transfer.
Dear Mr. Edmondson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Arab.
QUESTION


May the City of Arab, for less than adequate consideration, give approximately ten acres of land owned by the city to the Industrial Development Board of the City of Arab for the Board’s use for the promotion of industry within the city, if the city council determines that a public purpose is served by the transfer and use of the property?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Industrial Development Board of the City of Arab (“IDB”) is incorporated as a public corporation pursuant to sections 11-54-80 through 11-54-101 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-54-90 to 11-54-101 (2008 & Supp. 2010).  You further state that the city would like to transfer real property to the IDB for less than adequate consideration to be used by the IDB for the promotion of economic and industrial development.  

Section 11-63-2 of the Code allows a city to “[d]onate, convey, transfer, lease, or grant to a related public corporation any property of any kind.”  Ala. Code § 11-63-2 (2008).  A related public corporation, in this instance, is a public corporation organized pursuant to an Alabama statute requiring all directors of the corporation to be elected by the governing body of the municipality.  Ala. Code § 11-63-1(2) (2008).  A municipal industrial development board is a related corporation.  Ala. Code § 11-54-86 (Supp. 2010).


This Office has previously stated that, pursuant to section 11-63-2 of the Code, a municipality may convey real property and funds to an industrial development board without consideration as long as the industrial development board uses the property in compliance with its statutory authority found in section 11-54-80 through 11-54-101 of the Code.  Opinions to Honorable Charles A. Short, City Attorney, City of Opp, dated July 29, 1998, A. G. No. 98-00191 and to Honorable Lawson W. Murphy, Chairman, Jasper Industrial Development Board, dated September 29, 1994, A. G. No. 94-00266.  

You question whether section 94 of the Alabama Constitution prohibits the transfer of the property to the IDB.  Section 94 prohibits a municipality from granting public money or a thing of value to a private individual or corporation. Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94 (amends. 112, 558).  As stated above, the IDB is a public corporation.  Section 94 of the Constitution does not prohibit donations to a public corporation.  Opinion of the Justices No. 119, 254 Ala. 343, 48 So. 2d 757 (Ala. 1950).  

This Office has previously stated, however, that a city cannot donate real property to its industrial development board for immediate resale by the board to a private entity at less than fair market value without violating section 94.  Opinion to Honorable P. Richard Hartley, City Attorney, City of Greenville, dated November 20, 1987, A. G. No. 88-00063.  The Hartley opinion was writ​ten before the adoption of amendment 772 and is now codified as section 94.01 of the Alabama Constitution. 

Section 94.01 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, as amended, states, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a)  The governing body of any county, and the governing body of any municipality located therein, for which a local constitutional amendment has not been adopted authorizing any of the following, shall have full and continuing power to do any of the following:


. . . .

     (2)  Lease, sell, grant, exchange, or other​wise convey, on terms approved by the governing body of the county or the municipality, as appli​cable, all or any part of any real property, buildings, plants, factories, facilities, machinery, and equipment of any kind or industrial park project to any individual, firm, corporation, or other business entity, public or private, includ​ing any industrial development board or other public corporation or authority heretofore or hereafter created by the county or the municipal​ity, for the purpose of constructing, developing, equipping, and operating industrial, commer​cial, research, or service facilities of any kind. 


(b)  In carrying out the purpose of this amend​ment, neither the county nor any municipality located therein shall be subject to Section 93 or 94 of this Con​stitution. . . . 

(c)  Neither the county nor any municipality located therein shall lend it credit or grant any public funds or thing of value to or in aid of any private entity under the authority of this amendment unless prior thereto both of the following are satisfied:

     (1)  The action proposed to be taken by the county or municipality is approved at a public meeting of the governing body of the county or municipality, as the case may be, by a resolution containing a determination by the governing body that the expenditure of public funds for the pur​pose specified will serve a valid and sufficient public purpose, notwithstanding any incidental benefit accruing to any private entity or entities.

     (2) At least seven days prior to the public meeting, a notice is published in the newspaper having the largest circulation in the county or municipality, as the case may be, describing in reasonable detail the action proposed to be taken, a description of the public benefits sought to be achieved by the action, and identifying each individual, firm, corporation, or other busi​ness entity to whom or for whose benefit the county or the municipality proposes to lend its credit or grant public funds or thing of value.  

Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94.01 (amend. 772) (emphasis added).  

This amendment authorizes a municipality to convey real property or a thing of value to an industrial development board for the purpose of construct​ing, developing, equipping, and operating industrial, commercial, research, or service facilities of any kind.  If the real property or the thing of value will be granted to or aid a private entity, the municipality must comply with the two requirements in subsection (c); essentially, the action proposed must be approved at a public meeting where the municipality, by resolution, determines that a public purpose will be served and at least seven days’ notice of the public meeting must be published in a newspaper in the municipality that describes the proposed action, the public benefits, and the entities that will receive the real property or the thing of value.  
CONCLUSION


A municipality, for less than adequate consideration, may convey real property owned by the city to the industrial development board for the board’s use for the promotion of industry within the city, if the city council complies with the conditions of section 94.01 of the Alabama Constitution, including a determination that a public purpose is served by the transfer.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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